

Annual of Istanbul Studies



YILLIK: Annual of Istanbul Studies

2 (2020)

YILLIK is a peer-reviewed annual journal, published simultaneously in print and online (via Dergipark).

Editorial Board

Editor: M. Baha Tanman, Istanbul University (emeritus); Istanbul Research Institute Managing Editor: K. Mehmet Kentel, Istanbul Research Institute Emir Alışık, Istanbul Research Institute Brigitte Pitarakis, Centre national de la recherche scientifique; Istanbul Research Institute Gülrû Tanman, Istanbul Research Institute

Advisory Board

Aslıhan Akışık, Bahçeşehir University Engin Akyürek, Koç University Serpil Bağcı, Hacettepe University Sarah Bassett, Indiana University Cem Behar Sibel Bozdoğan, Boston University Ayfer Bartu Candan, Boğaziçi University Zeynep Çelik, New Jersey Institute of Technology Koray Durak, Boğaziçi University Ayşe Erek, Kadir Has University Ahmet Ersoy, Boğaziçi University Walter Feldman, New York University, Abu Dhabi Emine Fetvacı, Boston University Murat Güvenç, Kadir Has University Shirine Hamadeh, Koç University Ivana Jevtić, Koç University

Cemal Kafadar, Harvard University Çiğdem Kafescioğlu, Boğaziçi University Leyla Kayhan Elbirlik, Özyeğin University Selim Kuru, University of Washington Tuna Kuyucu, Boğazici University Gülru Necipoğlu, Harvard University Nevra Necipoğlu, *Boğaziçi University* Tarkan Okçuoğlu, Istanbul University Rana Özbal, Koç University Mehmet Özdoğan, Istanbul University Christine Philliou, University of California, Berkeley Ünver Rüstem, Johns Hopkins University Turgut Saner, Istanbul Technical University Uğur Tanyeli, İstinye University Ceylan Tözeren, Boğaziçi University Uşun Tükel, Istanbul University

Title history

2012–2018 | İstanbul Araştırmaları Yıllığı / Annual of Istanbul Studies, 1–7 2019– | YILLIK: Annual of Istanbul Studies

Mode of publication: Worldwide periodical, published annually every December

Note to contributors: *YILLIK: Annual of Istanbul Studies* accepts submissions in English and Turkish. Articles should conform to the usage of The Chicago Manual of Style (CMOS), 17th edition, and to the style guides published on the journal's website. Articles in Turkish conform to a customized CMOS style available at the website. Research articles are subject to review by two anonymous reviewers and the editorial board. All other submissions are reviewed by the editorial board.

Istanbul Research Institute Publications 45 Periodicals 9 Istanbul, December 2020 ISSN 2687-5012 Publisher: On behalf of the Suna and İnan Kıraç Foundation, Necmettin Tosun Graphic Design: Volkan Şenozan Copyediting: Jacob Chizzo, Özge Ertem Assistants: Osman Kocabal, Deniz Özcan Contact: istanbulstudies@iae.org.tr Color Separation and Print: Onikinci Matbaa Basın Yayın San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. (Certificate no: 46618) İbrahim Karaoğlanoğlu Cad. no: 35 Kat: 1 Kağıthane/Istanbul Tel: 0212 281 25 80 © Suna and İnan Kıraç Foundation Istanbul Research Institute Meşrutiyet Caddesi no. 47, 34430, Tepebaşı - Beyoğlu/Istanbul www.iae.org.tr Certificate no: 12482

The views expressed in the articles published in the journal are the authors' own for which the Istanbul Research Institute may not be hold accountable. All rights reserved. No part of this journal may be published, printed, reproduced, or utilized in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of the publisher, except for small quotations with the purpose of scientific research and publicity.